Present Value of Operating Costs Present Value of Benefits

 Do Minimum Recommended
Option

 Recommended
Option

Travel time savings $ 4,558.78m $ 4,432.91m  $ 125.86m

Vehicle operating
cost savings

$ 601.31m $ 598.98m  $ 3.33m

Accident cost
savings

$ 3.30m $ 2.83m  $ 0.48m

Vehicle emissions
reductions

$ 24.05m $ 23.92m  $ 0.13m

Mott MacDonald | Hill Street Intersection Improvements 120
Single Stage Business Case

391387 | 001 | D | 25 October 2019

Timing

Walking and cycling
(EEM v2)

$ 0.00m $ -0.71m  $ 0.71m

PV total $ 5,187.44m $ 5,056.92m  $ 130.52m

Table 34 shows that the forecast BCR for the Recommended Option is 9.1 and the First Year

rate of Return is 10%.

9.2 Sensitivity Analysis

In order to assess the robustness of the results, a series of sensitivity tests were undertaken.
These included the following:

● Capital costs increased to the value of the 95th percentile estimate and decreased by 20%;

● Increased/decreased time saving benefits by 20%;

● The impact of adding Sandspit Link in 2036, and

● The discount rate of 4% and 8%.

Table 35: Sensitivity Analysis

Variable Base
case

Lower bound Upper bound

Value BCR Value BCR

Cost variability

Capital Costs $ 14.38m +20% 11.3 -20% 7.6

Benefit variability

Travel time savings $ 125.86m -20% 7.3 +20% 10.8

Sandspit Link No Yes 3.1 N/A N/A

Parameter variability

Discount Rate 6% 4% 12.8 8% 6.7

The sensitivity analysis shows that the BCR is not particularly sensitive to variations in the

capital costs or travel time savings, adjusting by 2-3 points either way. Nor is it sensitive to

reduction by varying the discount rate, adjusting by one point only – although a lower discount

rate can considerably increase the BCR to 12.8. The largest reduction could come from the

construction of Sandspit Link (not committed), which would reduce the BCR to 3.1 due to that

project drawing off a substantial proportion of the travel time saving benefits.

For robustness, it is recommended that a range of BCRs is considered, between 3.1 and